DETECTORISTS
Episode 6
Written by
Mackenzie Crook
Shooting Script (22/05/14)
PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL
(not to be copied and redistributed)
Copyright Channel X North/Lola Entertainment
Unit 10, 7 Wenlock Road
LONDON
N1 7SL
Telephone: +44 (0)20 3394 0394
EXT. BISHOP’S FARM, HEDGE OVERLOOKING ‘BOTTOM PADDOCK’ - DAY601 601
Distant bird song: GOLDFINCH  Bishop’s farm is a full-on
crime scene. An incident tent has been set up and paper-
suited forensics are swarming.
Andy and Lance are sitting some distance away, watching

ANDY
So Terry was right. Bishop didn’t want
us digging because he’d buried his
wife down there.
LANCE
I don’t know... Why would he even let
us anywhere near the farm in that
case? Here we go. They’re removing the
remains.
ANDY
Body bag?
LANCE
Tupperware.
TITLES:
DETECTORISTS
EXT. FIELD ‘OLD PATCH’ - DAY602 602
Andy has dug a hole. Lance is close by watching. Andy checks
the pile of earth with his detector. Nothing. Checks the
hole, the detector beeps.
ANDY

Yep. That was the last straw.
LANCE
Come on mate.
Andy takes off his phones and starts packing up.
ANDY
No, that’s it for me. Done.
He stalks off across the field.
Lance calls out.
LANCE
Andy!
Andy doesn’t look back.
LANCE
What about me?
Music. Lance watches him go. Then starts to fill the hole
back in.
EXT. STREET - DAY603 603
Music continues. Andy is standing outside a metal detector *
shop. *
Detectorists - Episode 6 - 5th Draft - 4.
He is looking wistfully at the detectors in the window. He *
has all his equipment with him. He enters the shop.
We see through the window of the shop, Andy approaching the
counter. The owner looks over Andy’s detector and they seem
to agree on a price.
Andy exits the shop and sadly flicks through a modest pile
of twenties.
EXT. STREET - DAY604 604
Lance is walking along the pavement. He looks across the
road to Maggie’s ‘new age’ shop. There is a sign in the
window:
        EVERYTHING MUST GO! BARGAIN’S GALORE!
He crosses over. Music fades.
INT. MAGGIE’S SHOP - DAY605 605
Maggie is busy taking stock down from the shelves and
packing it in boxes. Lance enters the shop.
MAGGIE
Hello Lance, you alright?

Come on Russell. Let’s stay
positive.
RUSSELL
Is this supposed to be a fund-raiser
or a recruitment drive?
TERRY
Both really. Primarily a fund-
raiser.
Detectorists - Episode 6 - 5th Draft - 10.
TERRY
That’s enough!
Well, be that as it may, the damage
is done.
SOPHIE
Well maybe I can undo the damage.
EXT. BECKY’S MUM’S HOUSE - DAY608 608 *
Becky is standing at the door of her mum’s house. Andy is on
the doorstep.
BECKY
You’ve actually sold it?

When you say you’ve come to take me
home. How have you come to take me
home? You haven’t got a car.
ANDY
No...Can we use your car?
BECKY
And you can’t drive.
ANDY
No...alright if you drive?
BECKY
You’re so gallant.
ANDY
And...can I have a lift?
BECKY
My hero.
INT. PUB - DAY609 609
Sophie puts down two pints on the table and sits opposite
Lance.
LANCE
Cheers.

Didn’t trust them. Looked like... what
do you call them?
LANCE
Simon and Garfunkel?
BISHOP
Arseholes.
LANCE
Right.
Detectorists - Episode 6 - 5th Draft - 17.
BISHOP
Well yes, come along then. And keep
your eyes open for those hounds.
Cheerio.
LANCE
Bye.
INT. CAR - DAY610 610
Becky is driving them home.
Andy’s phone rings and he answers.
ANDY
Hello mate...

BECKY
No. That you’ve given up detecting.
ANDY
Oh yeah. Don’t mention that at the
moment.
Becky gives him a look.
Detectorists - Episode 6 - 5th Draft - 18.
ANDY
No, I have given up, it’s just that
he’ll probably be upset, I want to
break it to him gently.
BECKY
“I wish I could quit you.”
ANDY
Shut up.
INT. PUB - DAY611 611
At the Two Brewers Lance and Sophie are facing Andy and
Becky at a table.
LANCE
...Sophie’s grassed up the

status, royal Saxon ship burial it
would have been on the highest point
of the landscape with clear views of
the sea which is this point here.
SOPHIE
You can’t see the sea from Bishop’s
farm.
Detectorists - Episode 6 - 5th Draft - 20.
SOPHIE
We need to get over there.
LANCE
Soon as.
ANDY
(he pulls Becky aside,
pleading in a whisper)
EXT. STREET - DAY612 612
Andy is hurrying along the street with purpose. He stops,
out of breath, outside a ‘Cash-Converter’ type pawn shop and
looks in the window.
Amongst the rowing machines, electric guitars and fishing
rods is a childrens’ ‘Power Rangers’ metal detector for
£14.99.
Andy enters the shop.
LANCE (V.O.)
What. The fuck. Is that?
EXT. BISHOP’S FARM, TRACK NEXT TO ‘HIGH FIELD’ - DAY613 613
Andy and Becky are waiting as Lance and Sophie take their
stuff from the TR7. Lance has spotted Andy’s ‘new’ detector.
ANDY
Yeah. I know.

BECKY
Someone might need it.
ANDY
Really?
BECKY
Yep.
He stops her. Turns to face her.
BECKY
You know don’t you?
ANDY
Yeah.
BECKY
ANDY
Yep...
I found my gold.
EXT. BISHOP’S FARM ‘HIGH FIELD’ - DAY614 614
A montage over music, of the four of them detecting: Andy
and Lance serious and focused, Sophie distracted, Becky
bored out of her skull.
Eventually Sophie and Becky end up sitting by a hedge,
drinking tea from a Thermos flask, having a laugh.
The sun is going down and the shadows lengthening.
EXT. BISHOP’S FARM ‘HIGH FIELD’ - END OF THE DAY615 615
Lance and Andy are detecting a few metres apart.
LANCE
Why would you ever want to give up?
ANDY